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Disclaimer

This presentation has been prepared by LexinFintech Holdings Ltd (the “Company”) pursuant to Section 5(d) of the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”) solely for informational purposes and is not an 

offer to buy or sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any security or instrument or to participate in any investment activity or trading strategy, nor may it or any part of it form the basis of or be relied on in connection with any 

contract or commitment whatsoever, in the United States or anywhere else. This presentation does not constitute legal, regulatory, accounting or tax advice to you, and we recommend that you seek independent third party legal, 

regulatory, accounting and tax advice regarding the contents of this document.

By viewing this presentation or participating in this meeting, you acknowledge and agree that (i) the information contained in this presentation is intended for the recipient of this information only and shall not be disclosed, 

reproduced or distributed in any way to anyone else, (ii) no part of this presentation or any other materials provided in connection herewith may be photographed, copied, retained, taken away, reproduced or redistributed 

following this presentation or meeting, and (iii) all participants must return this presentation and all other materials used during this presentation or meeting to the Company at the completion of the presentation or meeting. By 

viewing, accessing or participating in this meeting, you agree to be bound by the foregoing limitations. Any failure to comply with these restrictions may constitute a violation of applicable securities laws. The distribution of any 

information herein in other jurisdictions may be restricted by law and persons into whose possession this information comes should inform themselves about, and observe, any such restrictions. 

This presentation has been prepared solely for use at this meeting. The information herein is subject to change without notice and its accuracy is not guaranteed. Nothing contained in this presentation shall be relied upon as a 

promise or representation as to the past or future performance of the Company. Past performance does not guarantee or predict future performance. This presentation shall neither be deemed an indication of the state of affairs 

of the Company nor constitute an indication that there has been no change in the business affairs of the Company since the date hereof or since the dates as of which information is given herein. This presentation also does not 

contain all relevant information relating to the Company or its securities, particularly with respect to the risks and special considerations involved with an investment in the securities of the Company, and these materials are 

qualified in their entirety by reference to the detailed information appearing in the Company’s filings with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission. 

Certain of the information included herein was obtained from various sources, including third parties, and has not been independently verified by the Company or any of its affiliates, advisors or representatives . By viewing or 

accessing the information contained in this presentation, you hereby acknowledge and agree that neither the Company, nor any of the affiliates, advisors and representatives of the Company accept any responsibility for, or 

makes any representation or warranty, expressed or implied, with respect to, the truth, accuracy, fairness, completeness or reasonableness of the information contained in, and omissions from, this presentation and that neither 

the Company nor any of its affiliates, advisors, representatives accept any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from any information presented or contained in this presentation. 

Statistical and other information relating to the general economy and the industry in which the Company is engaged contained in this presentation material has been compiled from various publicly available official or unofficial 

sources. The Company or any of its affiliates, advisors or representatives has not independently verified market, industry and product testing data provided by other third-party sources. These data involve a number of 

assumptions and limitations, and you are cautioned not to give undue weight to such information and estimates. 

This presentation also contains non-GAAP financial measures, which are provided as additional information to help you compare business trends among different reporting periods on a consistent basis and to enhance your 

overall understanding of the historical and current financial performance of the Company’s operations. These non-GAAP financial measures should be considered in addition to results prepared in accordance with the U.S. GAAP, 

but should not be considered a substitute for or superior to the Company’s U.S. GAAP results. In addition, the Company’s calculation of these non- GAAP financial measures may be different from the calculation used by other 

companies, and therefore comparability may be limited.

This presentation has been prepared solely for use at this meeting. The information herein is subject to change without notice and its accuracy is not guaranteed. Nothing contained in this presentation shall be relied upon as a 

promise or representation as to the past or future performance of the Company. Past performance does not guarantee or predict future performance. This presentation shall neither be deemed an indication of the state of affairs 

of the Company nor constitute an indication that there has been no change in the business affairs of the Company since the date hereof or since the dates as of which information is given herein. This presentation also does not 

contain all relevant information relating to the Company or its securities, particularly with respect to the risks and special considerations involved with an investment in the securities of the Company, and these materials are 

qualified in their entirety by reference to the detailed information appearing in the Company’s filings with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission. 
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Company Overview



Addressing the Market with Different Focuses

Core business supported by new growth opportunities

Credit Facilitation 
Service

Tech-
Empowerment 

Service

Installment
E-commerce 

Platform Service
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2B&2F

(Business and Financial Institutions)
2C

(Consumers)

Connecting consumers to business and financial institutions

Commitment to 2C2B2F

• 179 funding partners1
• Over 236 million registered users1
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1. As of June 30, 2025, or accumulative



A Seamless Experience for New-Generation Consumers 

E-commerceMaiyaConsumer credit
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Omni-channels and multiple access for our users



Empowering the Digitalization of Financial Institutions

Supporting financial institutions in building in-house capabilities and competitiveness

Channel co-building

Product design

Risk management 

Customer management

Digital infrastructure

Quality assets

Operational efficiency

Brand value

Local 

deployment
Fintech   

upgrade
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Priorities Unchanged in Execution

Staying compliant and competitive 
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• Self-examination following the 

same requirements as the 13 

platforms 

• Constant dialogue with regulators 

• Reinforced internal control and 

processes

• Extensive acquisition channels

• Tailored sales and management 

strategies

• Quality products meet diverse 

needs of customers

• Seamless digital experience

Compliance

Customer 

Relationship

• Enhanced risk identification and 

modeling

• Dynamic credit approval process

• Effective matching of customers 

and financial institutions

• Effective communication and 

collaboration between teams

• Management system aligned with 

strategy to enhance oversight and 

talent development

• Comprehensive application of 

technology across all functions 

Risk 

Management 

Organizational 

Efficiency



明年计划工作不足

Premium Customer Focused

Premium

Customer

Focused

Customer

Credit

Identification

Focused

Optimize Customer Development Strategy to Deal with External Uncertainty  

Customer

Acquisition

Efficiency

Focused

• Increase the mix of premium customers & control the access of 

high-risk customers

• Strike a balance between scale and risk 

• Stable risk performance & high quality of new loan originations

Customer Acquisition Efficiency Focused

• Employ dedicated acquisition programs for targeted segments

• Have an extensive network of the offline team

• Leverage rich data resources and analytics capability

• Timely adjust spending and strategies in different regions  

Customer Credit Identification Focused

• Facilitate AB testing and model upgrade based on internal & external data

• Conduct regular validation of strategy effectiveness

• Achieve proven result with improved per-capita contribution and ARPU 
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A

B

C

D

Customer Service and

Operation

Technology and Data

Analytics

Risk Management

Cooperation with 

Funding Partners

A

Core Capabilities of Lexin

C

B

D

• Customer operation by segment

• Customer profile and credit

identification

• Tailor-made products and services 

• Rich internal data & high-quality 

external data 

• Model upgrade

• AB Testing

• Funding cost optimization

• Diversified partnerships with 

financial institutions 

• Cooperation with 170+ financial 

institution partners

• Industry-leading R&D investment

• Unique Lexin Smart-Business-

Engine

• Empower operational efficiency 

across platforms
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Lexin Smart Business Engine

Credit

Transaction
Customer

Acquisition

Post

Lending

Big Data

Insight

Label

Process

IDSSSimulate

Summa-

rize

Verify

Alert

Smart Business 

Engine 

Application Approving

Auto-Matching

Collection & Quality Controlling

Acquisition Promoting 

& Connecting
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Acquiring high-quality customers

through multi-scenarios

Huge funding pool & 

diverse consumption 

scenarios  

Larger scale & higher 

profitability

Empowering financial institutions 

and merchants
Rich data, optimized models 

& technology capabilities 

Lexin

Eco-System 

LePartner

Lexin Eco-System
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Operational and Financial Data



2Q25 Key Metrics
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52.9 billion

Loan origination Net income 

take rate

1.92%

+2.4% QoQ +18.8% QoQ +34 bps QoQ

Net income

511 million



Key Financials 
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(RMB 000) 2Q24 1Q25 2Q25 QoQ YoY

Credit facilitation service income 2,669,093 2,190,866 2,269,846 3.6% -15.0%

Tech-empowerment service income 534,548 624,850 830,124 32.9% 55.3%

Installment e-commerce platform service income 437,047 288,383 487,444 69.0% 11.5%

Total operating revenue 3,640,688 3,104,099 3,587,414 15.6% -1.5%

Total operating cost (2,292,595) (1,885,191) (2,314,730) 22.8% 1.0%

Gross profit 1,348,093 1,218,908 1,272,684 4.4% -5.6%

Total operating expenses (711,107) (749,507) (820,715) 9.5% 15.4%

Net income 226,531 430,324 511,401 18.8% 125.8%
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Registered Users Cumulative Active Users

QoQ

+2.1%

QoQ

+1.8%

(mn) (mn)

User Base 

32.5 

33.1 

33.8 

34.5 

35.2 

2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25

219 

223

228

232

236

2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25
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Loan Origination Loan Balance

QoQ

-1.4%

QoQ

+2.4%

(RMB bn) (RMB bn)

1. Loan originations represent the total principal  amount of loans facilitated and originated during each period, which includes both on and off-balance sheet loans.

2. Loan balance refers to the total amount of principal outstanding for loans facilitated and originated at the end of each period, including both on and off-balance sheet loans.

Loan Volume and Loan Balance

51.1 51.0 

52.0 
51.6 

52.9 

2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25

115.2

111.2
110.3

107.3

105.8

2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25



66% 65% 65% 66% 69%

20% 22% 21% 21% 19%

14% 13% 13% 13% 12%

2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25

General and administrative expenses

Research and development expenses

Sales and marketing expenses
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Operating Revenue
(RMB mn)

Revenue and Operating Expenses

QoQ

+15.6%

Operating Expenses

QoQ

+9.5%

(RMB mn)

711 676 711 750

73%
81% 74% 71% 63%

15%
10%

16% 20%
23%

12% 8% 9% 9% 14%

2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25

Installment e-commerce platform service income

Tech-empowerment service income

Credit facilitation service income

3,641 3,662 3,1043,659 3,587 820
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(RMB mn)

Net Profit1 Net Margin1

Profit

QoQ

+0.4ppt

QoQ

+18.8%

1. Excluding after-tax impact of investment-related impairment losses. 

227 

310 
363 

430 

511 

2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25

6.2%

8.5%

9.9%

13.9% 14.3%

2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25
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Delinquency Ratio (90 days +) First Payment Default 30+1

Risk Performance

1. Loans facilitated under ICP are excluded from the chart 

2.5% 2.6%
2.7%

2.9% 3.0%

3.7% 3.7%
3.6%

3.3%

3.1%

1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25
0.00%

0.20%

0.40%

0.60%

0.80%

1.00%

1.20%

1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25
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Understanding Our Financial Reports

◼ Audit Financial Report Presentation Format ◼ Recommended Analysis Framework

(RMB mn) 25Q1 25Q2 QoQ QoQ %

Credit facilitation service income 2,191 2,270 79 4%

Tech-empowerment service income 625 830 205 33%

E-commerce platform service income 288 487 199 69%

Total Operating Revenue 3,104 3,587 483 16%

Cost of sales -262 -426 -164 63%

Funding cost -83 -60 23 -28%

Processing and servicing cost -551 -606 -55 10%

Provision for financing receivables -182 -257 -75 41%

Provision for contract assets and receivables -130 -164 -35 27%

Provision for contingent guarantee liabilities -677 -802 -125 18%

Change in fair value of financial guarantee 

derivatives and loans at fair value
75 184 109 147%

Sales and marketing expenses -493 -567 -74 15%

Research and development expenses -156 -158 -2 1%

General and administrative expenses -101 -96 5 -5%

Total Operating Expesnes & Costs -2,560 -2,951 -391 15%

Interest (expense)/income, net -5 -5 0 -2%

Investment income/(loss) -12 -5 7 -56%

Other, net 4 5 1 30%

Tax -101 -120 -19 19%

Other + Tax -114 -125 -11 10%

Net Income 430 511 81 19%

(RMB mn) 25Q1 25Q2 QoQ QoQ %

Net Revenue

Capital-heavy model 1,193 1,171 -23 -2%

- Credit facilitation service income 2,191 2,270 79 4%

- Funding cost -83 -60 23 -28%

- Credit cost -914 -1,039 -125 14%

Capital-light model 625 830 205 33%

Net Revenue Total 1,818 2,001 183 10%

E-commerce platform service income 288 487 199 69%

Cost of Inventory Sold -231 -390 -159 69%

E-commerce Platform Gross Profit 57 97 40 71%

Operating Expenses & Costs -1,301 -1,426 -126 10%

Others +Tax -144 -160 -16 11%

Net Income 430 511 81 19%
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P&L Statement
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For the Three Months Ended June 30,

(In thousands, except for share and per share data) 2024 2025

RMB RMB US$

Operating revenue:

Credit facilitation service income 2,669,093 2,269,846 316,858

Loan facilitation and servicing fees-credit oriented 1,433,416 1,130,734 157,844

Guarantee income 722,288 571,181 79,734

Financing income 513,389 567,931 79,280

Tech-empowerment service income 534,548 830,124 115,881

Installment e-commerce platform service income 437,047 487,444 68,045

Total operating revenue 3,640,688 3,587,414 500,784

Operating cost

Cost of sales (422,933) (425,900) (59,453)

Funding cost (90,525) (59,940) (8,367)

Processing and servicing cost (518,692) (605,652) (84,546)

Provision for financing receivables (170,974) (256,857) (35,856)

Provision for contract assets and receivables (154,778) (164,224) (22,925)

Provision for contingent guarantee liabilities (934,693) (802,157) (111,977)

Total operating cost (2,292,595) (2,314,730) (323,124)

Gross profit 1,348,093 1,272,684 177,660

Operating expenses:

Sales and marketing expenses (467,423) (567,025) (79,154)

Research and development expenses (143,250) (157,680) (22,011)

General and administrative expenses (100,434) (96,010) (13,402)

Total operating expenses (711,107) (820,715) (114,567)

Change in fair value of financial guarantee derivatives and loans at fair value (368,261) 184,089 25,698

Interest expense, net 1,988 (4,621) (645)

Investment income/(loss) 260 (5,126) (716)

Others, net 15,603 4,997 698

Income before income tax expense 286,576 631,308 88,128

Income tax expense (60,045) (119,907) (16,738)

Net income 226,531 511,401 71,390
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Balance Sheet (1)

As of

(In thousands) December 31, 2024 June 30, 2025

RMB RMB US$

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2,254,213 2,077,282 289,977

Restricted cash 1,638,479 1,422,365 198,554

Restricted term deposit and short-term investments 138,497 395,276 55,178

Short-term financing receivables, net(1) 4,668,715 5,427,917 757,708

Short-term contract assets and receivables, net(1) 5,448,057 4,663,987 651,067

Deposits to insurance companies and guarantee companies 2,355,343 2,201,097 307,261

Prepayments and other current assets 1,321,340 1,758,027 245,411

Amounts due from related parties 61,722 83,887 11,710

Inventories, net 22,345 29,886 4,172

Total Current Assets 17,908,711 18,059,724 2,521,038

Non-current Assets

Restricted cash 100,860 71,588 9,993

Long-term financing receivables, net(1) 112,427 90,781 12,673

Long-term contract assets and receivables, net(1) 317,402 283,031 39,510

Property, equipment and software, net 613,110 803,776 112,203

Land use rights, net 862,867 845,667 118,051

Long-term investments 284,197 239,498 33,433

Deferred tax assets 1,540,842 1,687,365 235,547

Other assets 500,363 433,358 60,494

Total Non-current Assets 4,332,068 4,455,064 621,904

TOTAL ASSETS 22,240,779 22,514,788 3,142,942



Balance Sheet (2)
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As of

(In thousands) December 31, 2024 June 30, 2025

RMB RMB US$

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Accounts payable 74,443 72,045 10,057

Amounts due to related parties 10,927 13,431 1,875

Short-term borrowings and current portion of long-term borrowings 690,772 841,506 117,470

Short-term funding debts 2,754,454 2,811,878 392,523

Deferred guarantee income 975,102 1,224,450 170,927

Contingent guarantee liabilities 1,079,000 675,974 94,362

Accruals and other current liabilities 4,019,676 3,938,086 549,734

Total Current Liabilities 9,604,374 9,577,370 1,336,948

Non-current Liabilities

Long-term borrowings 585,024 569,690 79,526

Long-term funding debts 1,197,211 653,349 91,204

Deferred tax liabilities 91,380 102,705 14,337

Other long-term liabilities 22,784 6,775 946

Total Non-current Liabilities 1,896,399 1,332,519 186,013

TOTAL LIABILITIES 11,500,773 10,909,889 1,522,961

Shareholders’ equity:

Class A Ordinary Shares 205 205 30

Class B Ordinary Shares 41 41 7

Treasury stock (328,764) (293,815) (41,015)

Additional paid-in capital 3,314,866 3,348,303 467,405

Statutory reserves 1,178,309 1,178,309 164,484

Accumulated other comprehensive income (29,559) (24,123) (3,367)

Retained earnings 6,604,908 7,395,979 1,032,437

Total shareholders’ equity 10,740,006 11,604,899 1,619,981

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 22,240,779 22,514,788 3,142,942


